ORDINANCE NO.410, 1991

AN ORDINANCE

establishing a fee schedule for the Clallam County Public Works Department, repealing prior fees, requiring stormwater drainage plans, requiring road approach permits, and adopting a chapter in the Clallam County Code (C.C.C.)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Chapter 3.31

Clallam County Public Works Department Fee Schedule, Drainage Plan and Road Approach Requirements

Sections:

3.31.010	Purpose
3.31.020	Fee Schedule
3.31.030	Repeal of Prior Fees
3.31.040	Stormwater Drainage Plans
3.31.050	Road Approach Permits
3.31.060	Severability
3.31.070	Effective Date

<u>C.C.C.</u> 3.31.010 <u>Purpose</u>. The public is entitled to efficient and effective administration services provided by the Public Works Department. Since County revenue is insufficient to pay for the rising costs of these services, adoption of this ordinance is necessary.

Stormwater drainage plans and road approaches are an integral part of land development. In order to assure timely consideration of stormwater drainage and road approaches this ordinance is necessary to address the requirements.

- $\underline{\text{C.C.C.}}$ 3.31.020 Fee Schedule. The following fee schedule is hereby adopted for administration services provided by the Clallam County Public Works Department.
 - (1) Review of Residential Drainage Plans
 Utilizing Standard Drywells (Per Each) \$20.00
 - (2) Review of Residential Drainage Plans Not Utilizing Standard Drywells (Per Each) \$40.00

(3) Review of Commercial Drainage Plans (Per Sq. Ft. of Added Impervious Surface or Equivalent)

\$0.0025 (\$80.00 minimum)

(4) Review Proposed Developments for Impacts to County Roads (Per Vehicle Trip Expected to be Generated by the Development Based on One Way Trips per ITE Trip Generation Manual or Traffic Study)

\$ 0.50 (\$50.00 minimum)

(5) Review Short Plat Applications (per Each)

\$85.00

(6) Review Short Plat for Survey Adequacy (Per Original Submittal and Again for Each Resubmittal)

\$40.00

(7) Road Approach Permit (Per Each)

\$85.00

If the combined fees applied to a project based on the individual fees outlined above exceeds \$750.00 the County will, if timely requested by the applicant, monitor its actual costs relative to the project and will bill the applicant for the actual costs. Payment shall be paid to the county within 30 days of billing.

- $\underline{\text{C.C.C.}}$ 3.31.030 Repeal of Prior Fees. The fees set in this ordinance supersede any prior fees set by ordinance or resolution for the administrative services covered herein.
- C.C.C. 3.31.040 Stormwater Drainage Plans. Approval of a stormwater drainage plan shall be obtained from the Clallam County Public Works Department prior to obtaining other permits, including but not limited to building permits, for actions that may affect stormwater runoff. Stormwater drainage plans shall comply with the guidelines of the Clallam County Public Works Department.
- <u>C.C.C. 3.31.050</u> Road Approach Permits. An approved road approach permit shall be obtained from the Clallam County Public Works Department prior to obtaining other permits including but not limited to building permits, for actions that may affect access to county roads. Road approaches shall comply with the guidelines of the Clallam County Public Works Department.
- <u>C.C.C.</u> 3.31.060 Severability. If any provision of this ordinance is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions shall remain valid.

C.C.C. 3.31.070 Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect on March 1, 1991, and shall apply to applications submitted on or after March 1, 1991.

ADOPTED this 19th DAY OF 1991.

BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Dorothy Duncan

Lawrence Gaydeski

Dave Cameron

Attest:

Karen Hores

Kamen Flores

Clerk of the Board

ORDINANCE NO. <u>410</u>, 1991

cc: Public Works
Prosecutor (3)
Minutes
Book